# General Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 10540 Notice: 7/28/2020 Occurred: 7/28/2020

DEM Incident No: No Further Action: 

✓

Responsible Party: Dakota Ag
County: Cass

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 137 50 32

Lat Long + Method: 46.64020 -97.01241 Interpolation from map

**Location Description:** Dakota Ag Cooperative just south of Kindred.

Submitted By Info: Mike Mead

4100 32nd ave sw

Fargo ND

Received By Info:

Contact Info:

Kindred ND Kindred ND

Affected Medium: 03 - soil

Near. Occupied Bldg:

Type of Incident: Vehicle Accident

Release Contained: Yes
Reported to NRC: Unknown

Contaminant: Transformer mineral oil

Volume of Release: 1 gallons

**Duration of Release:** 

Agriculture Related: No

**EPA Extremely** 

Hazardous Substance: Unknown

Number of Fatalities: Number of Injuries: Cause of Incident:

Employee of Dakota Ag went to start a truck with-out getting in it, setting parking brake and putting it in neutral. When they did the truck drove forward causing damage.

#### Risk Evaluation:

Oil quickly contained, and will be cleaned up. Per manufactory stamp < 1PPM of PBC level. Transformer purchased new in 2008.

#### Potential Env. Impacts:

Non.

#### Action Taken/Planned:

Crew was removing damaged transformer when it started leaking out of one of the secondary bushings. Crew immediately started working on containing and stopping oil leak.

## Wastes Disposal Location:

Fargo landfill.

### Other Agencies Involved:

### **Updates**

Date: 7/29/2020 Status: Reviewed - Assigned to NDDEQ Division

Author: Suess, Bill

Notes:

According to the incident report, this spill involved transformer oil. The Hazardous Waste Program

retains oversight.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 9/16/2020 Status: Correspondence - More Follow-up Required

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

9/16/2020 - Made information request of responsible party, further action needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 12/17/2020 Status: Inspection - No Action Required

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

12/17/2020 - Onsite at 11:55 am, overcast, 28° F, winds ~10 mph from SW. This release of nonPCB dielectric oil appears to have been cleaned up and disposed of appropriately. Email from responsible party with photos/lab analysis and photos from site inspection are located in the incident folder. No further action needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update